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Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

N=434 Total Industry
Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Whole-  Insur Real Construc-  portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
Total 423 41 57 10 13 10 79 9 31 81 29 12 51
100.0% 9.7% 13.5% 2.4% 3.1% 2.4% 18.7% 2.1% 7.3% 19.1% 6.9% 2.8% 12.1%
1=More optimistic 121 8 14 5 3 2 28 5 7 21 7 2 15
28.1% 20.5% 24.6% 50.0% 23.1% 20.0% 35.4% 55.6% 22.6% 25.9% 25.0% 16.7% 29.4%
g a
0=No change 165 17 19 3 7 5 29 3 14 28 13 6 18
38.3% 43.6% 33.3% 30.0% 53.8% 50.0% 36.7% 33.3% 45.2% 34.6% 46.4% 50.0% 35.3%
-1=Less optimistic 145 14 24 2 3 3 22 1 10 32 8 4 18
33.6% 35.9% 42.1% 20.0% 23.1% 30.0% 27.8% 11.1% 32.3% 39.5% 28.6% 33.3% 35.3%
Mean -0.06 -0.15 -0.18 0.30 0.00 -0.10 0.08 0.44 -0.10 -0.14 -0.04 -0.17 -0.06
g9 g abi g

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

N=434 Sales Revenue
More
Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499  $500-999 $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion
A B C D E F G
Total 171 91 75 22 39 9 17
40.3% 21.5% 17.7% 5.2% 9.2% 2.1% 4.0%
1=More optimistic 52 18 21 5 15 6 2
30.6% 20.0% 28.0% 23.8% 38.5% 66.7% 11.8%
f eF f f b aBcdG F
0=No change 51 43 31 7 16 2 10
30.0% 47.8% 41.3% 33.3% 41.0% 22.2% 58.8%
Bg A a
-1=Less optimistic 67 29 23 9 8 1 5
39.4% 32.2% 30.7% 42.9% 20.5% 11.1% 29.4%
e a
Mean -0.09 -0.12 -0.03 -0.19 0.18 0.56 -0.18
f eF f f b aBcdg f

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

N=434 Where are you personally located?
South South
Midwest Central Northeast Pacific Atlantic  Mountain

us us uUs us us uUs

A B C D E F
Total 103 100 88 59 45 27

24.4% 23.7% 20.9% 14.0% 10.7% 6.4%

1=More optimistic 23 32 28 15 13 7

22.3% 32.3% 32.2% 25.4% 29.5% 25.9%

0=No change 46 34 31 20 19 11
44.7% 34.3% 35.6% 33.9% 43.2% 40.7%

-1=L ess optimistic 34 33 28 24 12 9
33.0% 33.3% 32.2% 40.7% 27.3% 33.3%

Mean -0.11 -0.01 0.00 -0.15 0.02 -0.07

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

b. Rate your optimism about your country's economy on a scale from 0-100, with 0 being the least optimistic and 100 being the most optimi

N=434 Total Industry

Mean Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-

Median Whole-  Insur Real Construc-  portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L

Number 434 41 57 10 13 10 79 9 31 81 29 12 51

Percent 100.0% 9.7% 13.5% 2.4% 3.1% 2.4% 18.7% 2.1% 7.3% 19.1% 6.9% 2.8% 12.1%

Optimism rating 66.56 64.05 64.04 70.50 64.17 69.50 68.18 78.67 69.00 66.13 61.46 67.75 67.53

70.00 67.50 70.00 75.00 70.00 80.00 75.00 77.50 72.50 70.00 60.00 75.00 70.00
9 g abij g g

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

b. Rate your optimism about your country's economy on a scale from 0-100, with 0 being the least optimistic and

N=434 Sales Revenue
Mean More
Median Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499 $500-999 $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10

$25 million  million million million billion billion billion

A B C D E F G
Number 171 91 75 22 39 9 17
Percent 40.3% 21.5% 17.7% 5.2% 9.2% 2.1% 4.0%
Optimism rating 66.05 63.91 68.28 67.75 69.35 74.89 67.24
70.00 70.00 70.00 70.00 75.00 77.50 75.00
f b

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

h. Rate your optimism about your country's economy on a scale from 0-100, with 0 being the least optimi

N=434 Where are you personally located?
Mean South South
Median Midwest Central Northeast Pacific Atlantic  Mountain

us us us us us us

A B C D E F
Number 103 100 88 59 45 27
Percent 24.4% 23.7% 20.9% 14.0% 10.7% 6.4%
Optimism rating 66.76 68.88 66.61 65.41 65.31 64.04

70.00 75.00 70.00 70.00 70.00 70.00

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

N=434 Total Industry
Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
Total 423 41 57 10 13 10 79 9 31 81 29 12 51
100.0% 9.7% 13.5% 2.4% 3.1% 2.4% 18.7% 2.1% 7.3% 19.1% 6.9% 2.8% 12.1%
1=More optimistic 186 15 23 6 7 4 33 6 14 35 16 2 20
43.2% 37.5% 41.1% 60.0% 53.8% 40.0% 42.3% 66.7% 45.2% 43.2% 55.2% 16.7% 39.2%
k k k cgj
0=No change 141 14 22 3 4 2 25 2 10 25 9 7 17
32.7% 35.0% 39.3% 30.0% 30.8% 20.0% 32.1% 22.2% 32.3% 30.9% 31.0% 58.3% 33.3%
-1=Less optimistic 104 11 11 1 2 4 20 1 7 21 4 3 14
24.1% 27.5% 19.6% 10.0% 15.4% 40.0% 25.6% 11.1% 22.6% 25.9% 13.8% 25.0% 27.5%
Mean 0.19 0.10 0.21 0.50 0.38 0.00 0.17 0.56 0.23 0.17 0.41 -0.08 0.12

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

N=434 Sales Revenue Ownership
More Public,
Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499  $500-999 $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Public, Nasdag/ Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion NYSE AMEX Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D E
Total 171 91 75 22 39 9 17 29 15 300 15 36
40.3% 21.5% 17.7% 5.2% 9.2% 2.1% 4.0% 7.3% 3.8% 75.9% 3.8% 9.1%
1=More optimistic 73 37 32 7 20 7 7 15 9 129 4 13
42.9% 41.6% 42.7% 31.8% 51.3% 77.8% 41.2% 51.7% 60.0% 43.4% 26.7% 36.1%
f f f f abcd
0=No change 56 32 25 7 11 1 7 7 4 91 10 15
32.9% 36.0% 33.3% 31.8% 28.2% 11.1% 41.2% 24.1% 26.7% 30.6% 66.7% 41.7%
D d D AbC
-1=Less optimistic 41 20 18 8 8 1 3 7 2 77 1 8
24.1% 22.5% 24.0% 36.4% 20.5% 11.1% 17.6% 24.1% 13.3% 25.9% 6.7% 22.2%
Mean 0.19 0.19 0.19 -0.05 0.31 0.67 0.24 0.28 0.47 0.18 0.20 0.14
f d

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

N=434 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
More
Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
Total 156 99 26 32 15 9 30 205 150 47 15
42.5% 27.0% 7.1% 8.7% 4.1% 2.5% 8.2% 49.2% 36.0% 11.3% 3.6%
1=More optimistic 75 37 9 14 4 3 16 87 73 12 7
48.4% 38.1% 34.6% 43.8% 26.7% 33.3% 53.3% 42.9% 49.0% 25.5% 46.7%
c C aB
0=No change 45 34 13 8 6 3 10 71 43 17 4
29.0% 35.1% 50.0% 25.0% 40.0% 33.3% 33.3% 35.0% 28.9% 36.2% 26.7%
c a
-1=Less optimistic 35 26 4 10 5 3 4 45 33 18 4
22.6% 26.8% 15.4% 31.3% 33.3% 33.3% 13.3% 22.2% 22.1% 38.3% 26.7%
c c ab
Mean 0.26 0.11 0.19 0.13 -0.07 0.00 0.40 0.21 0.27 -0.13 0.20
C C AB

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

N=434 Where are you personally located?
South South
Midwest Central Northeast Pacific Atlantic  Mountain
us us us us us us
A B C D E F
Total 103 100 88 59 45 27
24.4% 23.7% 20.9% 14.0% 10.7% 6.4%
1=More optimistic 40 47 41 25 18 11
39.2% 47.0% 47.7% 42.4% 40.0% 40.7%
0=No change 37 26 28 18 15 14
36.3% 26.0% 32.6% 30.5% 33.3% 51.9%
f b
-1=Less optimistic 25 27 17 16 12 2
24.5% 27.0% 19.8% 27.1% 26.7% 7.4%
f f f bde
Mean 0.15 0.20 0.28 0.15 0.13 0.33

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

b. Rate your optimism about the financial prospe or your own company on a scale from 0-100, with 0 being the least optimistic and 100 being

N=434 Total Industry
Mean Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Median Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other

sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry

A B C D E F G H [ J K L
Number 434 41 57 10 13 10 79 9 31 81 29 12 51
Percent 100.0% 9.7% 13.5% 2.4% 3.1% 2.4% 18.7% 2.1% 7.3% 19.1% 6.9% 2.8% 12.1%
Optimism rating 69.76 65.94 70.51 72.30 75.42 66.00 69.12 78.44 70.26 71.20 66.15 71.00 70.63

75.00 70.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 80.00 77.00 82.50 75.00 75.00 70.00 80.00 75.00

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

h. Rate your optimism about the financial prospe or your own company on a scale from 0-100, with 0 being the least optimistic and 100 being
N=434 Sales Revenue Ownership
Mean More Public,
Median Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499  $500-999 $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Public, Nasdag/ Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion NYSE AMEX Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D E

Number 171 91 75 22 39 9 17 29 15 300 15 36
Percent 40.3% 21.5% 17.7% 5.2% 9.2% 2.1% 4.0% 7.3% 3.8% 75.9% 3.8% 9.1%
Optimism rating 69.28 68.48 71.40 67.63 70.36 78.67 73.41 71.41 75.38 70.13 73.36 63.56

75.00 71.00 80.00 65.00 75.00 80.00 82.50 75.00 77.50 75.00 80.00 66.00

e b

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

b. Rate your optimism about the financial prospe or your own company on a scale from 0-100, with 0 being the least optimistic and 100 being
N=434 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Mean More
Median Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
Number 156 99 26 32 15 9 30 205 150 47 15
Percent 42.5% 27.0% 7.1% 8.7% 4.1% 2.5% 8.2% 49.2% 36.0% 11.3% 3.6%
Optimism rating 70.88 69.48 73.04 67.58 63.07 75.00 74.14 70.93 69.94 63.73 68.00
75.00 75.00 80.00 67.50 60.00 80.00 77.00 75.00 75.00 70.00 75.00
g e c a

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

h. Rate your optimism about the financial prospe or your own company on a scale from 0-100, with 0 being the least optimistic and 100 being

N=434 Where are you personally located?
Mean South South
Median Midwest Central  Northeast  Pacific Atlantic  Mountain

us us us us us us

A B C D E F
Number 103 100 88 59 45 27
Percent 24.4% 23.7% 20.9% 14.0% 10.7% 6.4%
Optimism rating 70.53 72.43 67.72 69.31 65.88 73.42

75.00 80.00 75.00 73.00 65.00 80.00

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

N=434 Total Industry
Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
Total 434 41 57 10 13 10 79 9 31 81 29 12 51
100.0% 9.4% 13.1% 2.3% 3.0% 2.3% 18.2% 2.1% 7.1% 18.7% 6.7% 2.8% 11.8%
Difficulty attracting /
retaining qualified 195 15 18 6 7 3 33 7 12 39 16 9 26
employees 44.9% 36.6% 31.6% 60.0% 53.8% 30.0% 41.8% 77.8% 38.7% 48.1% 55.2% 75.0% 51.0%
gk GjKI k gk aBfh gk b aBefh b
Economic uncertainty 154 17 24 2 3 3 27 2 7 37 8 3 18
35.5% 41.5% 42.1% 20.0% 23.1% 30.0% 34.2% 22.2% 22.6% 45.7% 27.6% 25.0% 35.3%
i h
Data security 149 11 28 1 3 3 29 4 10 19 12 5 20
34.3% 26.8% 49.1% 10.0% 23.1% 30.0% 36.7% 44.4% 32.3% 23.5% 41.4% 41.7% 39.2%
b acl b B
Cost of benefits 145 9 13 1 6 4 31 5 9 33 7 7 19
33.4% 22.0% 22.8% 10.0% 46.2% 40.0% 39.2% 55.6% 29.0% 40.7% 24.1% 58.3% 37.3%
gik fgik gk b abc ab k abcj
Government policies 145 13 30 3 6 2 23 3 5 25 15 7 11
33.4% 3L.7% 52.6% 30.0% 46.2% 20.0% 29.1% 33.3% 16.1% 30.9% 51.7% 58.3% 21.6%
b aFHiL h Bjk BdJK bj fHIL fHI BJKk
Regulatory requirements 104 8 26 1 5 3 11 3 5 13 18 1 10
24.0% 19.5% 45.6% 10.0% 38.5% 30.0% 13.9% 33.3% 16.1% 16.0% 62.1% 8.3% 19.6%
BJ AcFHIkL bJ f BdJ BJ BJ ACFHIKL bJ BJ
Rising wages and salaries 93 13 7 6 3 2 15 2 4 16 3 1 18
21.4% 31.7% 12.3% 60.0% 23.1% 20.0% 19.0% 22.2% 12.9% 19.8% 10.3% 8.3% 35.3%
bj aCL BFHIJKk Cl Cl cl aCl c Bfhij
Weak demand for your 81 8 3 0 4 2 20 0 9 26 1 0 5
products/services 18.7% 19.5% 5.3% 0.0% 30.8% 20.0% 25.3% 0.0% 29.0% 32.1% 3.4% 0.0% 9.8%
b aDFHI i Bjk Bjl i Bjki BcgJkL dfhl dhi fhi

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

N=434 Sales Revenue Ownership
More Public,
Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499  $500-999 $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Public, Nasdag/ Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion NYSE AMEX Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D E
Total 171 91 75 22 39 9 17 29 15 300 15 36
39.4% 21.0% 17.3% 5.1% 9.0% 2.1% 3.9% 6.7% 3.5% 69.1% 3.5% 8.3%
Difficulty attracting /
retaining qualified 62 56 38 10 12 4 8 15 7 131 9 18
employees 36.3% 61.5% 50.7% 45.5% 30.8% 44.4% 47.1% 51.7% 46.7% 43.7% 60.0% 50.0%
Bc AE ae Bc
Economic uncertainty 66 26 27 8 13 2 8 8 4 111 6 12
38.6% 28.6% 36.0% 36.4% 33.3% 22.2% 47.1% 27.6% 26.7% 37.0% 40.0% 33.3%
Data security 52 25 32 8 14 5 8 12 7 97 4 16
30.4% 27.5% 42.7% 36.4% 35.9% 55.6% 47.1% 41.4% 46.7% 32.3% 26.7% 44.4%
o b
Cost of benefits 52 43 28 7 10 2 1 4 2 100 5 18
30.4% 47.3% 37.3% 31.8% 25.6% 22.2% 5.9% 13.8% 13.3% 33.3% 33.3% 50.0%
Bg AeG g b aBc cE e ae Abc
Government policies 58 29 16 10 18 3 9 13 7 95 6 14
33.9% 31.9% 21.3% 45.5% 46.2% 33.3% 52.9% 44.8% 46.7% 31.7% 40.0% 38.9%
c adEG c C o
Regulatory requirements 36 24 17 4 13 2 8 12 6 67 5 12
21.1% 26.4% 22.7% 18.2% 33.3% 22.2% 47.1% 41.4% 40.0% 22.3% 33.3% 33.3%
g g ac c a
Rising wages and salaries 29 23 21 6 7 2 2 4 5 64 6 6
17.0% 25.3% 28.0% 27.3% 17.9% 22.2% 11.8% 13.8% 33.3% 21.3% 40.0% 16.7%
c a
Weak demand for your 35 14 17 3 6 1 3 6 2 61 0 6
products/services 20.5% 15.4% 22.7% 13.6% 15.4% 11.1% 17.6% 20.7% 13.3% 20.3% 0.0% 16.7%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

N=434 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
More
Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
Total 156 99 26 32 15 9 30 205 150 47 15
35.9% 22.8% 6.0% 7.4% 3.5% 2.1% 6.9% 47.2% 34.6% 10.8% 3.5%
Difficulty attracting /
retaining qualified 53 58 19 15 5 4 11 99 64 20 6
employees 34.0% 58.6% 73.1% 46.9% 33.3% 44.4% 36.7% 48.3% 42.7% 42.6% 40.0%
BC Ag AdeG c c bC
Economic uncertainty 58 34 7 11 7 1 11 66 55 17 8
37.2% 34.3% 26.9% 34.4% 46.7% 11.1% 36.7% 32.2% 36.7% 36.2% 53.3%
Data security 47 38 12 12 5 3 16 68 56 13 4
30.1% 38.4% 46.2% 37.5% 33.3% 33.3% 53.3% 33.2% 37.3% 27.7% 26.7%
g a
Cost of benefits 49 44 9 12 3 4 3 70 61 10 3
31.4% 44.4% 34.6% 37.5% 20.0% 44.4% 10.0% 34.1% 40.7% 21.3% 20.0%
bg aG g g g aBcdf c b
Government policies 59 31 7 8 6 3 13 77 46 14 5
37.8% 31.3% 26.9% 25.0% 40.0% 33.3% 43.3% 37.6% 30.7% 29.8% 33.3%
Regulatory requirements 36 31 4 6 6 4 10 49 44 7 3
23.1% 31.3% 15.4% 18.8% 40.0% 44.4% 33.3% 23.9% 29.3% 14.9% 20.0%
Rising wages and salaries 27 22 8 10 5 3 6 51 32 4 0
17.3% 22.2% 30.8% 31.3% 33.3% 33.3% 20.0% 24.9% 21.3% 8.5% 0.0%
cd cd ab ab
Weak demand for your 31 15 4 6 6 1 4 23 32 19 3
products/services 19.9% 15.2% 15.4% 18.8% 40.0% 11.1% 13.3% 11.2% 21.3% 40.4% 20.0%
e bg e BC AC AB

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

N=434 Where are you personally located?
South South
Midwest Central Northeast Pacific Atlantic ~ Mountain
us us us us us us
A B C D E F
Total 103 100 88 59 45 27
23.7% 23.0% 20.3% 13.6% 10.4% 6.2%
Difficulty attracting /
retaining qualified 56 36 38 27 21 12
employees 54.4% 36.0% 43.2% 45.8% 46.7% 44.4%
B A
Economic uncertainty 42 37 29 18 13 9
40.8% 37.0% 33.0% 30.5% 28.9% 33.3%
Data security 34 35 30 17 18 8
33.0% 35.0% 34.1% 28.8% 40.0% 29.6%
Cost of benefits 37 34 31 17 18 7
35.9% 34.0% 35.2% 28.8% 40.0% 25.9%
Government policies 32 32 30 20 16 11
31.1% 32.0% 34.1% 33.9% 35.6% 40.7%
Regulatory requirements 24 28 21 14 10 7
23.3% 28.0% 23.9% 23.7% 22.2% 25.9%
Rising wages and salaries 23 17 18 13 11 7
22.3% 17.0% 20.5% 22.0% 24.4% 25.9%
Weak demand for your 22 17 19 7 8 5
products/services 21.4% 17.0% 21.6% 11.9% 17.8% 18.5%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

N=434 Total Industry
Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
Employee productivity 69 4 2 2 4 3 18 2 5 14 4 3 7
15.9% 9.8% 3.5% 20.0% 30.8% 30.0% 22.8% 22.2% 16.1% 17.3% 13.8% 25.0% 13.7%
cDEFghik b B B B b b b b
Access to capital 61 8 5 0 2 4 11 2 13 7 3 0 5
14.1% 19.5% 8.8% 0.0% 15.4% 40.0% 13.9% 22.2% 41.9% 8.6% 10.3% 0.0% 9.8%
h EH eh Befljkl eH aBcFIJkL EH eH eh eH
Employee morale 49 4 5 1 0 0 9 2 8 7 0 1 9
11.3% 9.8% 8.8% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 11.4% 22.2% 25.8% 8.6% 0.0% 8.3% 17.6%
h h j bdiJ h gHI j
Rising input or 43 8 3 1 2 1 3 0 1 19 1 1 1
commodity costs 9.9% 19.5% 5.3% 10.0% 15.4% 10.0% 3.8% 0.0% 3.2% 23.5% 3.4% 8.3% 2.0%
bFhL al | Al ai BFhjL i Adl
Other 37 5 2 1 0 1 6 0 2 9 2 1 6
8.5% 12.2% 3.5% 10.0% 0.0% 10.0% 7.6% 0.0% 6.5% 11.1% 6.9% 8.3% 11.8%
Cost of borrowing 31 4 9 0 0 2 2 1 2 4 2 0 4
7.1% 9.8% 15.8% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 2.5% 11.1% 6.5% 4.9% 6.9% 0.0% 7.8%
Fi f Be b
Geopolitical / health 23 1 6 0 0 0 4 0 2 4 2 2 2
crises 5.3% 2.4% 10.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.1% 0.0% 6.5% 4.9% 6.9% 16.7% 3.9%
Corporate tax code 22 3 5 0 0 0 2 0 2 4 1 0 3
5.1% 7.3% 8.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.5% 0.0% 6.5% 4.9% 3.4% 0.0% 5.9%
Currency risk 20 3 2 0 2 1 2 1 0 4 0 0 3
4.6% 7.3% 3.5% 0.0% 15.4% 10.0% 2.5% 11.1% 0.0% 4.9% 0.0% 0.0% 5.9%
fhj d d d

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=434 Sales Revenue Ownership
More Public,
Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499  $500-999 $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Public, Nasdag/ Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion NYSE AMEX Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D E
Employee productivity 30 18 11 3 5 1 1 5 1 48 3 5
17.5% 19.8% 14.7% 13.6% 12.8% 11.1% 5.9% 17.2% 6.7% 16.0% 20.0% 13.9%
Access to capital 34 12 9 1 4 0 0 1 2 51 0 1
19.9% 13.2% 12.0% 4.5% 10.3% 0.0% 0.0% 3.4% 13.3% 17.0% 0.0% 2.8%
g a e c
Employee morale 18 9 4 5 9 0 0 5 0 33 1 7
10.5% 9.9% 5.3% 22.7% 23.1% 0.0% 0.0% 17.2% 0.0% 11.0% 6.7% 19.4%
e e dE cg abCqg de
Rising input or 14 10 9 6 2 0 0 2 1 33 1 0
commodity costs 8.2% 11.0% 12.0% 27.3% 5.1% 0.0% 0.0% 6.9% 6.7% 11.0% 6.7% 0.0%
D Aeg d d e c
Other 12 9 8 1 4 1 2 3 1 26 1 2
7.0% 9.9% 10.7% 4.5% 10.3% 11.1% 11.8% 10.3% 6.7% 8.7% 6.7% 5.6%
Cost of borrowing 14 5 4 3 4 0 0 0 1 24 3 1
8.2% 5.5% 5.3% 13.6% 10.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 8.0% 20.0% 2.8%
d ae d
Geopolitical / health 11 0 3 1 4 1 3 3 1 13 1 2
crises 6.4% 0.0% 4.0% 4.5% 10.3% 11.1% 17.6% 10.3% 6.7% 4.3% 6.7% 5.6%
b adEFG g b B B Bc
Corporate tax code 10 2 4 2 1 1 1 0 0 17 1 1
5.8% 2.2% 5.3% 9.1% 2.6% 11.1% 5.9% 0.0% 0.0% 5.7% 6.7% 2.8%
Currency risk 9 2 5 0 2 1 0 0 2 14 0 0
5.3% 2.2% 6.7% 0.0% 5.1% 11.1% 0.0% 0.0% 13.3% 4.7% 0.0% 0.0%
e b

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=434 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
More
Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
Employee productivity 23 19 3 7 3 1 2 35 24 8 1
14.7% 19.2% 11.5% 21.9% 20.0% 11.1% 6.7% 17.1% 16.0% 17.0% 6.7%
Access to capital 26 13 1 4 0 0 1 31 19 5 4
16.7% 13.1% 3.8% 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 3.3% 15.1% 12.7% 10.6% 26.7%
Employee morale 15 9 2 3 3 2 6 19 18 7 1
9.6% 9.1% 7.7% 9.4% 20.0% 22.2% 20.0% 9.3% 12.0% 14.9% 6.7%
Rising input or 15 9 3 5 2 0 1 15 17 7 2
commodity costs 9.6% 9.1% 11.5% 15.6% 13.3% 0.0% 3.3% 7.3% 11.3% 14.9% 13.3%
Other 14 8 3 1 0 0 6 16 16 1 2
9.0% 8.1% 11.5% 3.1% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 7.8% 10.7% 2.1% 13.3%
g d
Cost of borrowing 15 4 0 2 1 1 1 22 5 2 1
9.6% 4.0% 0.0% 6.3% 6.7% 11.1% 3.3% 10.7% 3.3% 4.3% 6.7%
B A
Geopolitical / health 7 4 1 1 0 2 4 9 6 5 2
crises 4.5% 4.0% 3.8% 3.1% 0.0% 22.2% 13.3% 4.4% 4.0% 10.6% 13.3%
f f ab

Corporate tax code 11 2 2 1 0 1 1 11 5 4 0
7.1% 2.0% 7.7% 3.1% 0.0% 11.1% 3.3% 5.4% 3.3% 8.5% 0.0%
Currency risk 5 3 0 0 1 1 0 3 7 8 2
3.2% 3.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 11.1% 0.0% 1.5% 4.7% 17.0% 13.3%
CD C AB A

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=434 Where are you personally located?
South South
Midwest Central Northeast Pacific Atlantic ~ Mountain
us us us us us us
A B C D E F
Employee productivity 17 15 15 12 7 3
16.5% 15.0% 17.0% 20.3% 15.6% 11.1%
Access to capital 11 20 15 12 2 1
10.7% 20.0% 17.0% 20.3% 4.4% 3.7%
ef e ef bcd bd
Employee morale 6 9 14 10 4 3
5.8% 9.0% 15.9% 16.9% 8.9% 11.1%
cd a a
Rising input or 8 13 5 10 4 1
commodity costs 7.8% 13.0% 5.7% 16.9% 8.9% 3.7%
d c

Other 11 10 5 8 2 1
10.7% 10.0% 5.7% 13.6% 4.4% 3.7%
Cost of borrowing 4 11 5 4 5 2
3.9% 11.0% 5.7% 6.8% 11.1% 7.4%
Geopolitical / health 3 4 5 5 3 1
crises 2.9% 4.0% 5.7% 8.5% 6.7% 3.7%
Corporate tax code 6 5 4 1 2 2
5.8% 5.0% 4.5% 1.7% 4.4% 7.4%
Currency risk 4 3 5 6 1 1
3.9% 3.0% 5.7% 10.2% 2.2% 3.7%

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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N=434 Total Industry
Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
Inflation 11 1 1 0 0 0 4 0 1 1 0 0 3
2.5% 2.4% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.1% 0.0% 3.2% 1.2% 0.0% 0.0% 5.9%
Deflation 3 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
0.7% 0.0% 3.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=434 Sales Revenue Ownership
More Public,
Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499  $500-999 $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Public, Nasdag/ Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion NYSE AMEX Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D E
Inflation 8 0 2 0 0 0 1 2 0 8 0 1
4.7% 0.0% 2.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.9% 6.9% 0.0% 2.7% 0.0% 2.8%
b ag b
Deflation 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 0
1.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 11.1% 0.0% 3.4% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0%
f F F f aBCe

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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N=434 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
More
Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D

Inflation 7 1 0 1 0 0 1 7 3 1 0

4.5% 1.0% 0.0% 3.1% 0.0% 0.0% 3.3% 3.4% 2.0% 2.1% 0.0%
Deflation 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0

1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.3% 1.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01
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N=434 Where are you personally located?
South South
Midwest Central Northeast Pacific Atlantic  Mountain
us us uUs us us uUs
A B C D E F
Inflation 3 0 3 3 2 0
2.9% 0.0% 3.4% 5.1% 4.4% 0.0%
de b b
Deflation 0 1 1 0 0 1
0.0% 1.0% 1.1% 0.0% 0.0% 3.7%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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4. Relative to the previou months, what will be your company's PERCENTA HAN during the nex months? nweighted -
N=434 Total Industry
Mean Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Median Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
Number 434 41 57 10 13 10 79 9 31 81 29 12 51
Percent 100.0% 9.7% 13.5% 2.4% 3.1% 2.4% 18.7% 2.1% 7.3% 19.1% 6.9% 2.8% 12.1%
Revenue 7.79 4.44 6.53 9.25 5.46 8.94 7.45 11.63 16.87 5.90 12.67 2.55 8.95
5.00 5.00 5.00 8.00 5.00 10.00 5.00 15.00 10.00 5.00 7.50 1.50 5.00
Health care costs 7.24 7.43 6.93 6.90 5.58 5.91 7.45 8.57 9.10 7.25 7.28 6.40 7.20
5.00 7.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.30 5.00 10.00 8.00 6.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
Earnings 7.17 7.08 491 -1.43 5.00 17.36 3.91 5.57 13.11 7.98 12.48 7.64 8.34
5.00 3.00 3.00 2.50 4.00 10.00 5.00 9.50 5.00 5.00 8.00 0.25 3.00
Technology spending 6.15 5.94 6.84 8.78 3.06 -4.46 5.22 10.00 11.27 5.03 8.18 2.78 7.88
4.00 5.00 4.50 10.00 4.00 2.00 5.00 14.00 6.00 2.00 5.00 2.50 5.00
Capital spending 5.64 4.58 7.22 3.89 2.09 -8.11 4.59 8.67 3.00 6.91 11.14 -4.73 9.06
3.00 1.50 4.50 1.00 4.50 0.50 4.00 10.00 3.00 3.00 10.00 0.00 3.00
Wages/Salaries 4.59 3.39 5.88 5.20 412 -0.97 4.52 7.50 5.36 4.09 4.46 2.90 5.84
3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.75 2.50 3.50 7.00 5.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 4.00
Marketing/advertising 4.47 2.20 2.84 -2.13 0.17 -2.43 5.80 6.83 10.34 3.85 7.57 214 511
spending 2.00 2.50 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.50 10.00 10.00 1.50 5.00 0.00 3.00
Number of domestic full- 3.98 0.22 2.55 5.00 4.08 -4.28 5.45 6.00 10.03 2.39 5.86 0.13 6.09
time employees 1.00 0.50 0.00 5.00 3.00 0.00 1.00 10.00 5.00 1.00 4.00 0.00 4.00
Research and 3.95 1.38 2.77 1.00 3.33 2.75 3.75 6.17 11.60 2.68 8.30 1.00 3.80
development spending 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 10.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00
Prices of your products 2.63 3.43 1.94 3.00 2.92 1.19 2.98 9.32 2.83 2.35 1.80 1.82 2.86

2.00 3.00 1.00 3.00 4.00 1.00 2.00 12.65 3.00 2.00 2.00 1.20 2.00
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4. Relative to the previou months, what will be your company's PERCENTA HAN during the nex months? nweighted -
N=434 Sales Revenue Ownership
Mean More Public,
Median Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499  $500-999 $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Public, Nasdag/ Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion NYSE AMEX Private ment Nonprofit
Number 171 91 75 22 39 9 17 29 15 300 15 36
Percent 40.3% 21.5% 17.7% 5.2% 9.2% 2.1% 4.0% 7.3% 3.8% 75.9% 3.8% 9.1%
Revenue 9.48 6.65 8.31 8.95 3.06 571 9.67 4.52 8.70 8.35 4.54 4.86
5.50 5.00 7.00 5.50 5.00 3.00 7.50 5.00 7.00 5.00 6.00 5.00
Health care costs 8.13 6.96 7.83 7.48 6.03 4.79 3.86 4.67 7.91 7.58 6.11 6.12
7.00 6.00 6.00 6.50 5.00 3.50 4.00 5.00 8.00 6.00 5.00 5.00
Earnings 9.58 5.81 8.77 -1.69 1.71 8.33 12.25 4.39 11.52 8.07 0.25 1.69
5.00 3.00 5.00 0.00 3.00 5.00 9.50 4.00 10.00 5.00 3.00 1.00
Technology spending 6.00 6.44 8.60 6.68 3.44 1.33 4.93 4.65 7.45 6.33 2.70 6.63
3.00 3.00 5.00 6.00 3.00 3.00 4.00 2.50 4.50 4.00 2.00 5.00
Capital spending 7.10 0.40 11.41 5.00 171 -1.75 13.43 2.18 9.79 5.92 5.85 2.08
4.00 0.50 5.00 2.00 3.00 2.00 10.00 2.00 5.00 3.00 6.50 3.00
Wages/Salaries 5.03 4.17 4.68 5.21 4.00 4.86 4.10 3.28 3.04 4.76 5.82 3.66
3.75 3.00 3.00 3.25 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 4.00 3.00
Marketing/advertising 5.14 5.21 5.07 5.38 0.84 0.71 2.29 0.61 3.57 4.46 2.78 4.59
spending 2.00 2.00 2.50 4.00 1.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 4.00 1.00 2.50 4.00
Number of domestic full- 4.17 5.22 3.54 4.42 2.46 1.57 3.57 1.08 4.27 3.88 4.27 3.43
time employees 1.00 3.50 2.00 4.50 1.50 0.00 4.00 0.00 2.50 1.50 1.50 1.00
Research and 5.53 331 3.19 3.53 2.00 2.83 3.86 2.36 4.60 4.17 -0.67 4.55
development spending 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 3.00
Prices of your products 3.10 2.64 2.04 3.12 1.79 2.44 3.12 1.50 -0.09 2.90 3.14 1.57
2.00 3.00 2.00 3.00 1.50 0.00 3.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 3.00 1.00
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4. Relative to the previou months, what will be your company's PERCENTA HAN during the nex months? nweighted -
N=434 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Mean More
Median Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
Number 156 99 26 32 15 9 30 205 150 47 15
Percent 42.5% 27.0% 7.1% 8.7% 4.1% 2.5% 8.2% 49.2% 36.0% 11.3% 3.6%
Revenue 10.06 7.62 9.63 5.22 3.92 -1.71 5.48 7.45 7.57 8.17 16.00
6.00 5.00 7.00 3.00 4.50 4.00 6.00 5.00 5.00 7.00 15.00
Health care costs 7.95 7.05 6.76 8.21 4.53 5.38 4.14 7.49 7.02 7.37 6.30
7.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 3.50 6.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
Earnings 9.75 7.99 8.23 -0.96 1.88 -5.57 4.84 6.96 7.63 4.60 17.28
5.00 3.00 5.00 3.00 2.00 1.50 5.00 3.00 5.00 3.00 9.00
Technology spending 6.05 7.55 5.76 6.67 2.23 7.71 2.00 6.96 5.75 3.91 5.70
3.00 5.00 4.50 5.00 3.00 8.50 2.00 5.00 3.00 2.50 5.00
Capital spending 6.14 5.38 13.48 1.32 6.12 -11.00 7.04 5.74 7.02 2.08 3.70
5.00 2.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 2.00 5.00
Wages/Salaries 4.84 4.38 4.42 3.86 3.10 494 3.98 4.40 4.39 6.66 4.45
3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.50 5.00
Marketing/advertising 5.14 491 2.77 5.07 3.91 -0.38 1.00 4.27 4.65 5.70 0.60
spending 2.00 1.00 0.00 5.00 3.50 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00 2.50 2.00
Number of domestic full- 3.81 4.73 4.13 3.86 1.25 2.63 0.42 4.20 3.82 4.10 2.90
time employees 0.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.50 0.00
Research and 6.10 3.10 4.19 3.30 3.45 0.83 2.48 411 3.05 5.22 4.20
development spending 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.50 0.00 0.00 2.00 5.00
Prices of your products 3.19 2.51 2.86 1.16 1.65 1.25 2.11 2.37 3.03 1.92 4.93

3.00 2.00 2.50 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 3.00 0.50 6.00
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4. Relative to the previou months, what will be your company's PERCENTA HAN during the nex months? nweighted -
N=434 Where are you personally located?
Mean South South
Median Midwest Central  Northeast  Pacific Atlantic  Mountain
uUs uUs uUsS UsS uUs UsS
Number 103 100 88 59 45 27
Percent 24.4% 23.7% 20.9% 14.0% 10.7% 6.4%
Revenue 7.18 5.20 7.97 9.98 11.11 9.95
5.00 4.00 6.00 6.00 8.00 6.00
Health care costs 7.15 7.10 7.91 8.41 7.50 5.05
5.00 5.00 6.00 8.50 8.00 5.00
Earnings 7.09 4.39 5.56 12.43 9.59 10.66
5.00 2.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 3.00
Technology spending 5.24 5.27 6.35 9.94 7.11 341
3.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 2.00
Capital spending 5.14 3.15 9.92 5.45 7.49 3.21
2.00 2.00 5.00 3.00 7.50 2.00
Wages/Salaries 4.55 3.88 4.77 6.25 4.77 4.25
3.00 3.25 3.00 5.00 3.00 3.00
Marketing/advertising 3.96 3.71 4.68 5.00 6.26 3.24
spending 0.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 5.00 1.00
Number of domestic full- 3.85 2.88 6.70 1.99 4.29 4.04
time employees 1.00 1.00 3.00 1.00 2.00 2.00
Research and 5.08 4.21 2.85 3.11 4.56 2.82
development spending 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prices of your products 2.37 241 3.22 2.63 3.57 1.86

2.00 2.00 3.00 2.00 3.00 1.50
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4. Relative to the previou months, what will be your company's PERCENTA HAN during the nex months? [All Companies -
N=424 Total Industry
Mean Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Median Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
Revenue 5.45 1.67 5.35 7.75 4.53 10.23 5.21 12.89 5.07 1.14 19.32 -0.16 4.45
5.00 7.00 5.00 7.50 5.00 12.49 3.00 12.56 3.62 5.00 10.00 0.47 3.10
Earnings 5.45 5.70 5.96 11.74 3.69 6.86 121 9.32 3.72 -0.95 26.89 0.12 4.83
5.00 5.00 5.00 8.07 5.00 6.59 2.00 9.96 3.00 0.93 13.69 0.27 3.00
Capital spending 4.69 9.45 10.77 11.60 -10.54 -7.63 4.02 10.95 -12.60 8.59 11.45 0.09 3.22
2.00 1.50 3.00 36.57 0.00 1.00 1.93 10.98 3.42 2.57 10.00 0.00 2.61
Technology spending 4.06 3.48 5.39 12.35 7.30 3.27 7.55 12.10 4.24 0.72 2.38 0.24 0.99
3.45 5.00 4.18 18.48 9.80 4.92 6.46 14.04 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.01
Research and 2.69 0.51 3.79 0.29 0.02 1.11 1.01 12.99 3.93 2.22 4.84 0.01 1.85
development spending 1.00 0.00 0.92 0.00 0.00 0.99 0.00 14.88 5.93 2.00 5.53 2.49 1.96
Prices of your products 2.23 2.23 2.93 4.62 177 4.84 3.66 12.24 161 0.08 2.29 0.19 1.28
2.00 1.31 0.00 5.00 3.07 6.50 3.00 12.65 2.00 0.55 2.00 0.00 2.00
Marketing/advertising 1.64 -0.11 0.93 -0.91 0.05 -1.66 2.82 7.34 1.13 2.99 0.24 0.03 2.82

spending 1.00 5.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.54 9.82 -0.26 2.49 0.00 0.00 2.00



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

4. Relative to the previou months, what will be your compan RCENTA HAN during the nex months? [A
N=424 Sales Revenue Ownership
Mean More Public,
Median Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499  $500-999 $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Public, Nasdag/ Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion NYSE AMEX Private ment Nonprofit
Revenue 9.48 6.65 8.31 8.95 3.06 571 9.67 4.39 291 6.01 6.72 7.83
5.50 5.00 7.00 5.50 5.00 3.00 7.50 5.42 5.15 5.00 7.03 4.00
Earnings 9.58 5.81 8.77 -1.69 171 8.33 12.25 4.86 3.30 5.65 6.16 5.36
5.00 3.00 5.00 0.00 3.00 5.00 9.50 5.00 5.38 3.98 7.76 2.85
Capital spending 7.10 0.40 1141 5.00 171 -1.75 13.43 2.58 5.85 5.20 6.61 5.11
4.00 0.50 5.00 2.00 3.00 2.00 10.00 2.00 -2.44 4.00 9.99 5.00
Technology spending 6.00 6.44 8.60 6.68 3.44 1.33 4.93 2.97 0.16 4.88 7.12 4.18
3.00 3.00 5.00 6.00 3.00 3.00 4.00 2.00 0.23 5.00 5.00 5.00
Research and 5.53 331 3.19 3.53 2.00 2.83 3.86 1.74 3.08 3.71 -1.92 2.96
development spending 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 2.49 2.00 0.00 3.89
Prices of your products 3.10 2.64 2.04 3.12 1.79 2.44 3.12 1.60 -1.02 3.02 6.43 2.29
2.00 3.00 2.00 3.00 1.50 0.00 3.00 1.96 0.00 2.00 3.23 2.92
Marketing/advertising 5.14 5.21 5.07 5.38 0.84 0.71 2.29 0.28 1.14 1.92 248 3.50
spending 2.00 2.00 2.50 4.00 1.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 2.50 5.00
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4. Relative to the previou months, what will be your company's PERCENTA HAN during the nex months?
N=424 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Mean More
Median Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
Revenue 7.47 16.80 9.12 2.55 4.27 1.57 4.43 3.32 4,79 3.68 19.83
6.00 7.00 8.85 3.07 4.04 3.54 6.00 3.00 5.00 5.00 15.00
Earnings -0.01 22.66 9.92 -0.87 3.62 2.67 4.84 2.25 4.58 2.89 21.95
5.00 5.00 9.81 5.00 2.78 1.50 5.00 3.00 4.69 3.00 9.54
Capital spending 2.89 12.34 23.01 -3.11 8.87 -13.01 7.04 3.52 5.18 0.44 8.69
2.47 8.19 16.18 3.00 10.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 2.00 5.00
Technology spending 8.97 8.32 2.47 2.81 3.74 6.53 2.00 5.88 3.74 0.62 6.52
5.00 5.00 2.15 5.00 4.78 2.00 2.00 5.00 3.00 0.00 7.68
Research and 3.68 7.60 7.56 -0.52 443 0.31 2.48 1.33 3.59 0.64 5.61
development spending 1.00 10.00 4.25 0.00 3.70 1.07 0.50 0.00 1.07 1.00 7.68
Prices of your products 2.20 3.93 3.05 -0.45 1.95 0.67 2.11 121 1.80 2.01 7.88
1.00 2.00 2.96 0.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 1.93 7.00
Marketing/advertising 6.70 2.87 1.76 3.10 3.65 -1.99 1.00 2.60 1.38 0.44 1.66

spending 2.00 1.03 2.00 3.08 3.50 0.00 0.00 2.00 1.00 0.00 2.00

A
[
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4. Relative to the previou months, what will be your company's PERCENTA HAN during the nex months? [A ompanies -
N=424 Where are you personally located?
Mean South South
Median Midwest Central  Northeast  Pacific Atlantic  Mountain
uUs uUs uUsS UsS uUs UsS
Revenue 4.83 3.58 7.43 3.56 7.76 7.39
3.23 5.00 7.77 4.24 5.00 6.00
Earnings 7.67 0.45 5.93 2.19 6.52 6.69
5.00 2.00 5.00 0.00 7.28 3.00
Capital spending 8.00 7.62 2.90 -13.64 8.63 -3.48
2.00 5.00 3.00 -6.08 10.00 2.00
Technology spending 2.93 5.86 2.85 2.27 7.93 3.78
331 5.00 3.00 2.00 5.00 5.97
Research and 4.58 0.73 2.05 0.59 2.39 1.80
development spending 3.00 0.00 1.16 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prices of your products 2.09 1.66 2.78 -0.10 4.80 3.02
2.00 1.00 3.00 0.00 4.38 2.24
Marketing/advertising 1.65 2.37 0.83 -0.35 3.26 0.21

spending 1.88 1.00 1.08 0.00 4.54 0.00



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

4. Relative to the previou months, wha he ompany's PERCENTA HAN during the nex months? [All Companies -
N=367 Sales
Total Industry Revenue
Mean Retail/ Bank/Fin ~ Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Median Whole-  Insur Real Construc-  portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other Less than
sale Estate Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry  $25 million
Health care 6.40 6.79 6.11 6.80 4.79 5.42 6.23 4.99 8.12 6.94 6.98 5.05 5.64 8.03
costs 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.20 5.00 5.53 8.00 5.00 5.00 4.11 4.75 6.42
Wages/Salaries 4.35 2.83 6.43 4.92 4.05 -2.74 4.32 6.40 4.47 3.96 4.35 2.68 474 4.78
3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.25 2.00 4.00 7.23 3.00 3.00 3.24 2.79 3.00 3.17
Number of 2.98 -1.43 2.23 4.39 211 -7.49 4.80 6.51 7.28 241 4.59 0.03 3.30 3.38
domestic full- 1.00 1.00 0.00 3.83 2.50 0.00 1.00 10.00 4.10 1.00 2.00 0.00 1.00 0.00

time employees
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4. Relative to the previou months, what will be your company’'s PERCENTA HAN during the nex
N=367 Sales Revenue Ownership
Mean More Public,
Median $25-99  $100-499 $500-999 $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Public, Nasdag/ Govern-
million million million billion billion billion NYSE AMEX Private ment Nonprofit

Health care 6.63 7.42 7.02 5.36 3.69 3.79 4.59 6.63 7.07 3.55 6.27
costs 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 3.00 3.61 4.00 5.00 5.00 3.08 5.00
Wages/Salaries 4.28 5.85 4.87 3.00 3.50 3.78 3.19 3.28 4.74 6.47 3.52

3.00 3.39 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 4.20 3.00
Number of 6.13 3.65 3.61 -0.40 1.38 2.60 1.01 2.34 3.74 -0.05 2.48
domestic full- 4.00 2.00 1.28 1.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 1.76 2.00 0.55 1.00

time employees

months?

A
[
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4. Relative to the previou months, what will be your company's PERCENTA HAN during the nex months? [All Companies -

N=367 Number of Employees Foreign Sales

Mean More

Median Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than

100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%

Health care 7.95 7.05 6.76 8.21 4,53 5.38 4,14 7.20 5.85 6.14 4,34

costs 7.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 3.50 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00

Wages/Salaries 4.84 4.38 4.42 3.86 3.10 4.94 3.98 4.49 4.29 4.24 4.25
3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 5.00

Number of 3.81 4.73 4.13 3.86 1.25 2.63 0.42 4.25 1.86 2.33 2.56

domestic full- 0.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 1.00 1.52 2.00 0.00

time employees
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4. Relative to the previou months, what will be your company's PERCENTA HAN during the nex months? [All Companies -

N=367 Where are you personally located?

Mean South South

Median Midwest Central  Northeast  Pacific Atlantic  Mountain

Us Us uUs uUs uUs uUs

Health care 5.86 6.96 6.35 7.48 6.67 5.58

costs 5.00 5.00 5.00 8.00 5.00 5.23

Wages/Salaries 3.86 491 3.93 5.80 4.52 3.12
3.00 4.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00

Number of 2.12 3.65 5.11 0.20 3.25 2.98

domestic full- 1.00 2.63 2.00 0.00 1.87 2.00

time employees
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4. Relative to the previou months, what will be your company's PERCENTA HAN during the nex months? [Pub ompanie
N=163 Sales
Total Industry Revenue
Mean Retail/ Bank/Fin ~ Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Median Whole-  Insur Real Construc-  portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other Less than
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry  $25 million

Earnings 4.47 7.95 2.50 15.00 3.00 10.00 10.40 10.00 0.23 -1.20 12.59 4.99 17.50
5.00 10.37 2.00 7.50 5.83 8.00 11.00 6.00 0.00 1.61 15.58 5.00 0.01

Revenue 4.02 7.95 1.98 7.00 5.00 10.00 5.15 10.00 1.56 -0.60 10.17 4.25 10.00
5.00 8.45 0.51 3.00 5.83 7.50 1.78 5.25 2.30 5.00 11.68 3.00 5.50
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4. Relative to the previou months, what will be your company’'s PERCENTA HAN during the nex
N=163 Sales Revenue Ownership
Mean More Public,
Median $25-99  $100-499 $500-999 $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Public, Nasdag/ Govern-
million million million billion billion billion NYSE AMEX Private ment Nonprofit
Earnings -4.00 23.96 5.75 3.09 4.25 5.30 4.86 3.30 -
0.01 16.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 5.00 5.38
Revenue 0.00 13.72 11.00 2.55 3.00 5.40 4.39 291 -
0.01 10.00 20.00 5.50 3.00 7.00 5.42 5.15 -

months?

40



41

Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

4. Relative to the previou months, what will be your company's PER NTA HAN during the nex months? [Public Companies -
N=163 Number of Employees Foreign Sales
Mean More
Median Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%

Earnings 17.50 32.35 10.00 2.41 1.86 3.59 4.85 5.42 5.77 1.46 5.00

0.01 45.21 6.00 7.31 1.54 1.61 5.00 5.51 6.07 2.46 2.50
Revenue 10.00 31.66 7.00 3.33 -0.74 2.03 4.85 3.98 5.46 1.19 6.00

3.50 53.77 5.00 9.50 -0.43 3.54 5.50 5.00 7.00 1.54 3.00
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4. Relative to the previou months, what will be your company's PER NTA HAN during the nex months? [Public Companies -
N=163 Where are you personally located?
Mean South South
Median Midwest Central Northeast Pacific Atlantic  Mountain
us UsS Us Us us UsS

Earnings 5.25 -0.98 6.14 0.70 10.89 81.79

5.00 0.96 5.93 0.00 15.19 43.90
Revenue 3.95 -0.24 6.71 1.48 6.71 54.85

6.70 2.93 8.00 3.07 7.30 29.92
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5. For your country: In which quarter do you expect a downturn (recession) will occur?

N=434

Number

Col %

Total

Already

2020Q1

2020Q2

2020Q3

2020Q4

2021Q1

2021Q2

2021Q3

2021Q4

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01

Total Industry
Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
423 41 57 10 13 10 79 9 31 81 29 12 51
100.0% 9.7% 13.5% 2.4% 3.1% 2.4% 18.7% 2.1% 7.3% 19.1% 6.9% 2.8% 12.1%
3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
0.7% 2.5% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
25 3 4 1 0 1 3 0 1 8 2 0 2
5.9% 7.5% 7.0% 10.0% 0.0% 10.0% 3.8% 0.0% 3.2% 10.1% 7.4% 0.0% 3.9%
67 7 10 2 1 2 13 1 3 12 3 3 7
15.7% 17.5% 17.5% 20.0% 7.7% 20.0% 16.5% 11.1% 9.7% 15.2% 11.1% 25.0% 13.7%
69 4 7 1 2 1 14 1 10 9 7 3 8
16.2% 10.0% 12.3% 10.0% 15.4% 10.0% 17.7% 11.1% 32.3% 11.4% 25.9% 25.0% 15.7%
h h abi h
58 3 5 0 2 0 12 2 5 11 4 2 11
13.6% 7.5% 8.8% 0.0% 15.4% 0.0% 15.2% 22.2% 16.1% 13.9% 14.8% 16.7% 21.6%
63 6 6 3 3 0 12 1 5 11 6 2 7
14.8% 15.0% 10.5% 30.0% 23.1% 0.0% 15.2% 11.1% 16.1% 13.9% 22.2% 16.7% 13.7%
39 7 7 1 2 3 3 1 2 6 2 1 4
9.1% 17.5% 12.3% 10.0% 15.4% 30.0% 3.8% 11.1% 6.5% 7.6% 7.4% 8.3% 7.8%
f Fil akE e e
22 2 7 0 0 1 2 0 3 4 1 0 1
5.2% 5.0% 12.3% 0.0% 0.0% 10.0% 2.5% 0.0% 9.7% 5.1% 3.7% 0.0% 2.0%
fl b b
13 1 3 1 1 0 3 0 0 3 1 0 0
3.0% 2.5% 5.3% 10.0% 7.7% 0.0% 3.8% 0.0% 0.0% 3.8% 3.7% 0.0% 0.0%
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5. For your country: In which quarter do you expect a downturn (recession) will occur?

N=434 Sales Revenue Ownership
Number More Public,
Col % Lessthan  $25-99  $100-499  $500-999 $1-4.9 $5-9.9 than $10 Public, Nasdag/ Govern-
$25 million  million million million billion billion billion NYSE AMEX Private ment Nonprofit
A B C D E F G A B C D E
Total 171 91 75 22 39 9 17 29 15 300 15 36
40.3% 21.5% 17.7% 5.2% 9.2% 2.1% 4.0% 7.3% 3.8% 75.9% 3.8% 9.1%
Already 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0
1.2% 1.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2020Q1 8 4 5 2 4 0 1 2 1 18 0 4
4.8% 4.4% 6.7% 9.5% 10.5% 0.0% 6.3% 7.1% 6.7% 6.1% 0.0% 11.4%
2020Q2 33 12 10 3 4 1 0 1 2 55 2 2
19.6% 13.2% 13.3% 14.3% 10.5% 11.1% 0.0% 3.6% 13.3% 18.5% 13.3% 5.7%
c a
2020Q3 28 24 7 3 6 0 0 2 0 46 6 9
16.7% 26.4% 9.3% 14.3% 15.8% 0.0% 0.0% 7.1% 0.0% 15.5% 40.0% 25.7%
Cg B b d de d abc b
2020Q4 24 12 8 3 3 0 7 5 1 39 2 6
14.3% 13.2% 10.7% 14.3% 7.9% 0.0% 43.8% 17.9% 6.7% 13.1% 13.3% 17.1%
G G G G g ABCEf
2021Q1 23 15 10 5 5 2 2 3 4 48 1 2
13.7% 16.5% 13.3% 23.8% 13.2% 22.2% 12.5% 10.7% 26.7% 16.2% 6.7% 5.7%
e b
2021Q2 12 7 8 1 7 2 2 7 2 20 1 7
7.1% 7.7% 10.7% 4.8% 18.4% 22.2% 12.5% 25.0% 13.3% 6.7% 6.7% 20.0%
e a Cc AE C
2021Q3 7 3 4 2 3 2 0 1 2 15 0 0
4.2% 3.3% 5.3% 9.5% 7.9% 22.2% 0.0% 3.6% 13.3% 5.1% 0.0% 0.0%
f f ab e b
2021Q4 4 5 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 1 0
2.4% 5.5% 5.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.4% 6.7% 0.0%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01

44



Duke / CFO magazine Global Business Outlook survey - U.S. - Fourth Quarter, 2019

5. For your country: In which quarter do you expect a downturn (recession) will occur?

N=434
Number
Col %

Total

Already

2020Q1

2020Q2

2020Q3

2020Q4

2021Q1

2021Q2

2021Q3

2021Q4

Number of Employees

Foreign Sales

c

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

a

Upper case: p<.01

More
Fewer than 100- 500- 1000- 2500- 5000- than More than
100 499 999 2499 4999 9999 10,000 0% 1-24% 25-50% 50%
A B C D E F G A B C D
156 99 26 32 15 9 30 205 150 47 15
42.5% 27.0% 7.1% 8.7% 4.1% 2.5% 8.2% 49.2% 36.0% 11.3% 3.6%
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0
0.7% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 1.4% 0.0% 0.0%
8 3 4 4 2 0 1 10 11 3 1
5.2% 3.1% 15.4% 12.5% 13.3% 0.0% 3.6% 4.9% 7.5% 6.4% 6.7%
cd b b
29 18 1 8 2 1 1 33 22 7 0
19.0% 18.4% 3.8% 25.0% 13.3% 11.1% 3.6% 16.3% 15.0% 14.9% 0.0%
g d cg ad

23 22 3 4 1 2 3 34 27 3 3
15.0% 22.4% 11.5% 12.5% 6.7% 22.2% 10.7% 16.7% 18.4% 6.4% 20.0%

c b
21 12 1 3 4 1 6 28 17 8 3
13.7% 12.2% 3.8% 9.4% 26.7% 11.1% 21.4% 13.8% 11.6% 17.0% 20.0%

e c

21 12 4 4 2 2 5 30 22 7 2
13.7% 12.2% 15.4% 12.5% 13.3% 22.2% 17.9% 14.8% 15.0% 14.9% 13.3%
12 9 3 5 3 0 5 22 12 3 1
7.8% 9.2% 11.5% 15.6% 20.0% 0.0% 17.9% 10.8% 8.2% 6.4% 6.7%
5 6 1 0 0 2 1 10 5 6 0
3.3% 6.1% 3.8% 0.0% 0.0% 22.2% 3.6% 4.9% 3.4% 12.8% 0.0%

F F AD c c ab
4 3 3 0 0 0 0 8 5 0 0
2.6% 3.1% 11.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.9% 3.4% 0.0% 0.0%
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5. For your country: In which quarter do you expect a downturn (recession) will occur?

N=434 Where are you personally located?
Number South South
Col % Midwest Central Northeast Pacific Atlantic  Mountain
us us uUs us us uUs
A B C D E F
Total 103 100 88 59 45 27
24.4% 23.7% 20.9% 14.0% 10.7% 6.4%
Already 0 1 1 0 0 0
0.0% 1.0% 1.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
202001 8 5 2 7 1 2
8.0% 5.1% 2.3% 11.9% 2.3% 7.4%
d c
2020Q2 14 17 14 9 6 4
14.0% 17.2% 15.9% 15.3% 14.0% 14.8%
2020Q3 12 14 15 12 9 5
12.0% 14.1% 17.0% 20.3% 20.9% 18.5%
202004 12 19 12 4 6 3
12.0% 19.2% 13.6% 6.8% 14.0% 11.1%
d b
202101 16 15 12 9 8 2
16.0% 15.2% 13.6% 15.3% 18.6% 7.4%
2021Q2 10 8 9 5 4 3
10.0% 8.1% 10.2% 8.5% 9.3% 11.1%
2021Q3 7 3 2 5 1 3
7.0% 3.0% 2.3% 8.5% 2.3% 11.1%
2021Q4 6 1 3 1 1 1
6.0% 1.0% 3.4% 1.7% 2.3% 3.7%

Significance Tests Between Columns:  Lower case: p<.05  Upper case: p<.01
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5. For your country: In which quarter do you expect a downturn (recession) will occur?

N=434
Number
Col %

2022Q1

2022Q2

2022Q3

2022Q4

2023

Never

Significance Tests Between Columns:

Lower case: p<.05

Upper case: p<.01

Total Industry
Retail/ Bank/Fin Mining Trans- Service  Commun- Tech Soft-
Whole-  Insur Real Construc- portation Consult- ications  Hardware Manufac-  Health-  Agr, Pub Other
sale Estate tion Pub. Util Energy ing Media Bio turing  care Pharm  Admin Industry
A B C D E F G H I J K L
11 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 0 3
2.6% 7.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 5.1% 0.0% 0.0% 5.9%
b a
4 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0
0.9% 0.0% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 0.0% 8.3% 0.0%
| k
4 0 0 0 0 0 0